1993 Senate Bill 600

Date of enactment: March 30, 1994 Date of publication*: April 13, 1994

1993 WISCONSIN ACT 182

AN ACT to amend 29.092 (3m) and 29.155 (1) of the statutes, relating to: waiver of fees for fishing approvals.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.092 (3m) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.092 (**3m**) WAIVER OF FEES; SPECIAL FEES. The For special scheduled fishing programs or events, the department may shall, by rule, on no more than for one day weekend per year, waive the fees under sub. (3) or may, by rule, on no more than one day per year, charge fees in addition to or instead of those fees for special scheduled fishing events or programs. **SECTION 2.** 29.155 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.155 (1) WAIVER. The department may shall, by rule, on no more than for one day weekend per year, waive the requirement that a person be issued a fishing license under ss. 29.14 and 29.145 in order to fish in the waters of this state in the case of special scheduled fishing events or programs. The department shall, by rule, designate in which inland or outlying waters and during which events or programs fishing licenses are not required and shall, in cooperation with and with the assistance of the department of development, publicize this information.